

# ST. GEORGE CITY COUNCIL REGULAR MEETING AGENDA November 26, 2024 at 5:00 p.m.

St. George City Hall 14100 Airline Highway St. George, LA 70817

Documents for Item III will be posted at <u>https://stgeorgela.gov/</u> Broadcast Live at <u>https://www.youtube.com/@St.GeorgeLouisiana</u>

# I. Preliminary Business

- (1) Call to Order
- (2) Pledge of Allegiance/Invocation
- (3) Roll Call
- (4) Approval of Minutes of the November 12, 2024 Council Meeting
- (5) IBTS report through Friday, November 15, 2024

# II. Introduction of Ordinances for Public Hearing on Tuesday, December 10, 2024

- (1) Ordinance to amend 2024 General Fund Budget and to provide for related matters.
- (2) Ordinance to amend Section 201 of Title 1 relative to planning and zoning commission meetings and to provide for related matters. (Council Member Edmonds)

#### **III.** New Business (Items for Public Hearing and Action):

- (1) Ordinance to enact Chapter 4 relative to geophysical and seismographic surveys, Sections 510 and 511 relative to mobile home placement, and Chapter 7, relative to permanent generators and to amend Section 252, relative to adjudication of violations and Appendix A relative to Fees of Title 8 and to provide for related matters. (Council Member Monachello)
- (2) Resolution to request the Metropolitan Council for the Consolidated Government of the City of Baton Rouge and the Parish of East Baton Rouge to create a Home Rule Charter Commission and to provide for related matters. (Council Member Heck)
- (3) Resolution to establish a committee to relating to the position of City-Manager including developing job criteria, procedures for conducting a search, making recommendations regarding the hiring of a City Manager and to provide for related matters. (Council Member Heck)

#### IV. Other Business:

#### Announcements

- (1) Wednesday, December 2, 2024, 5:30-6:00 pm Board of Adjustments Meeting
- (2) Wednesday, December 2, 2024, 6:00-7:30 pm Planning & Zoning Meeting
- (3) Saturday, December 7, 2024 Election Day to authorize 2% Sales and Use Tax
- (4) Tuesday, December 10, 2024 at 4:30 pm Public Hearing on Amendment to General Fund Budget
- (5) Tuesday, December 10, 2024 at 5:00 pm Council Meeting

(6) Saturday, March 29, 2025 - Election Day for St. George elected officials and to authorize the adoption of the proposed Home Rule Charter

### Reminders

(1) December 31, 2024 – Deadline for Ethics Training

La. R.S. 42:1170(A)(3)(a)(i) requires all public servants as defined by R.S. 42:1102(19) and public employees as defined by R.S. 42:1102(18)(a) to receive a minimum of one hour of education and training on the Code of Governmental Ethics during each year of his public employment or term of office. Training is available at <u>https://laethics.net/EthicsTraining/UserInfo/EditUserInformation.aspx</u>. Please send certificates of completion to Loraine Beaman, Clerk.

(2) December 31, 2024 – Deadline for Preventing Sexual Harassment Training

La. R.S. 42:343(A)(1) requires each public servant shall receive a minimum of one hour of education and training on preventing sexual harassment during each full calendar year of his public employment or term of office. Training is available online at <a href="https://training.lasc.org/HR/2024/SCS\_CPTP\_Preventing\_Sexual\_Harassment-For-All-Employees/story.html">https://training.lasc.org/HR/2024/SCS\_CPTP\_Preventing\_Sexual\_Harassment-For-All-Employees/story.html</a>. Please send certificates of completion to Loraine Beaman, Clerk.

# ADJOURNMENT